



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

BORGWARNER, INC. and	)	
BORGWARNER MORSE TEC LLC,	)	
	)	
Appellants,	)	C.A. No. 413, 2016
	)	
v.	)	Court Below – Superior Court
	)	of the State of Delaware,
FIRST STATE INSURANCE	)	C.A. No. N15M-05-009
COMPANY, NORTH RIVER	)	
INSURANCE COMPANY, and OWENS	)	<b><u>CORRECTED VERSION</u></b>
CORNING/FIBREBOARD ASBESTOS	)	
PERSONAL INJURY TRUST,	)	
	)	
Appellees.	)	

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Mark A. Packman  
Natalie A. Baughman  
GILBERT LLP  
Suite 700  
1100 New York Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 772-2200

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Jennifer C. Wasson (No. 4933)  
Jesse L. Noa (No. 5973)  
Hercules Plaza, Sixth Floor  
1313 North Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for BorgWarner, Inc., and  
BorgWarner Morse TEC LLC*

Dated: September 12, 2016  
Corrected Version: September 21, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY PRECLUDING DISCOVERY OF RELEVANT, NON-PROPRIETARY INFORMATION WITHOUT A SHOWING OF GOOD CAUSE.....	9
A. Question Presented .....	9
B. Standard of Review .....	9
C. Merits of Argument.....	9
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY PLACING A PRIVATE CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT ABOVE THE COURT’S SUBPOENA POWER AND BORGWARNER’S DISCOVERY RIGHTS THROUGH AN UNWARRANTED APPLICATION OF THE DELAWARE RAPID ARBITRATION ACT .....	14
A. Question Presented .....	14
B. Standard of Review .....	14
C. Merits of Argument.....	15
1. Private Confidentiality Agreements Cannot Bind Non-Parties or Trump the Delaware Courts’ Subpoena Powers .....	15
2. Confidentiality Agreements Do Not Trump Rule 26(b).....	19
3. The Insurers Have Argued Successfully to Obtain Confidential Documents in Similar Circumstances.....	20
4. The DRAA Does Not Apply Here .....	23

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO EXAMINE THE COMMISSIONER’S HOLDING THAT THE WELLINGTON AGREEMENT AND A SEPARATE CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT’S TERMS PROHIBIT DISCOVERY .....	26
A. Question Presented .....	26
B. Standard of Review .....	26
C. Merits of Argument.....	26
IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY REJECTING BORGWARNER’S ARGUMENT BASED ON SUBJECT MATTER WAIVER.....	31
A. Question Presented .....	31
B. Standard of Review .....	31
C. Merits of Argument.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009) .....	23
<i>In re Application of O’Keeffe</i> , 2016 WL 2771697 (D. Nev. Apr. 4, 2016).....	16
<i>Appriva Shareholder Litigation Co. LLC v. Lesh</i> , 937 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007) .....	16
<i>Brett v. Berkowitz</i> , 706 A.2d 509 (Del. 1998) .....	9
<i>In re C.R. Bard, Inc. Pelvic Repair Sys. Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 287 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.W. Va. 2012) .....	19
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. State</i> , 457 A.2d 345 (Del. 1983) .....	24
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Shreveport, Inc. v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 107 F.R.D. 288 (D. Del. 1985) .....	11
<i>Council of Unit Owners of Sea Colony East v. Carl M. Freeman Assocs.</i> , 1990 WL 128185 (Del. Super. 1990) .....	19
<i>Crowhorn v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 WL 1767529 (Del. Super. July 10, 2002).....	11, 22
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Puccinelli</i> , 224 F.R.D. 677 (D. Kan. 2004) .....	19
<i>DMS Properties-First, Inc. v. P.W. Scott Assocs., Inc.</i> , 748 A.2d 389 (Del. 2000) .....	14, 25
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005) .....	9, 14, 31

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber &amp; Resin Intermediates, S.A.S.</i> , 269 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	16, 25
<i>Gotham Holdings, LP v. Health Grades, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Graham v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 565 A.2d 908 (Del. 1989) .....	25
<i>Green v. Cosby</i> , 314 F.R.D. 164 (E.D. Pa. 2016) .....	16
<i>Grumman Aerospace Corp. v. Titanium Metals Corp. of Am.</i> , 91 F.R.D. 84 (E.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	19
<i>Gruwell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3528900 (Del. Super. Sept. 9, 2010) .....	19
<i>Hazout v. Tsang Mun Ting</i> , 134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016) .....	14
<i>Int'l Bus. Mach. Corp. v. Comdisco, Inc.</i> , 1992 WL 91129 (Del. Super. Apr. 13, 1992) .....	10
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related World Market Ctr., LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	15
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Porter Hayden Co.</i> , 2012 WL 628493 (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2012) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>North River Ins. Co. v. CIGNA Reinsurance</i> , 52 F.3d 1194 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 817 A.2d 149 (Del. 2002) .....	25
<i>Peter Kiewit Sons, Inc. v. Wall Street Equity Grp.</i> , 2011 WL 5075720 (D. Neb. Oct. 25, 2011) .....	19

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014) .....	26
<i>SBC Interactive, Inc. v. Corporate Media Partners</i> , 714 A.2d 758 (Del. 1998) .....	25
<i>Sonnino v. Univ. of Kan. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 2004 WL 769325 (D. Kan. Apr. 8, 2004).....	16
<i>Tackett v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 653 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995) .....	31
<i>Tekstrom, Inc. v. Salva</i> , 2007 WL 3231632 (Del. Com. Pl. Oct. 25, 2007).....	2, 10
<i>United States v. Panhandle Eastern Corp.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 149 (D. Del. 1987).....	15-16
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.</i> , 313 A.2d 145 (Del. Ch. 1973) .....	15
<i>Wiggins v. Burge</i> , 173 F.R.D. 226 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	10
<i>Wolhar v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 712 A.2d 457 (Del. 1997) .....	9, 14, 31
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993) .....	31-32
 <b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5801. ....	23
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5803 .....	24
Bankruptcy Rule 2004 .....	13
Delaware Rapid Arbitration Act .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 502(a).....	32

**Page(s)**

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 26 .....*passim*
